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105 SOUTH FOURTH STREET
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210-2118
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October 21, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD - District II
811 South First Street
Artesia, NM. 88210

RE: Dagger ZW Battery Pipeline

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

JOHN A. YATES
CHAIRMAN EMERITUS

JOHN A. YATES JR.
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
PRESIDENT

JOHN D. PERINI
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

JAMES S. BROWN
CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

Yates Petroleum Corporation would like to submit the following for your review regarding the
two releases (2RP-2257 and 2RP-2258) that occurred on the Dagger ZW Battery Pipeline,

Section 31, T19S, R25E, on private land owned by Kevin Wilbanks.

If you have any questions or concerns, I can be reached at (575) 748-4111 or by email at

acannon(@yatespetroleum.com.

Thank You,

@wa Connenc

Amber Cannon
Environmental Regulatory Agent
Yates Petroleum Corporation

KATHY H. PDRTER
BECRETARY

DENNIS G. KINSEY

TREASURER



Yates Petroleum Corporation
Dagger ZW Battery Pipeline
Secﬁon 31, T19S, R25E
Eday:”County, New Mexico

October 21, 2014



Location

The release occurred in Eddy County Section 31, T19S-R25E. The release is located
approximately 15 miles south of Artesia, New Mexico and approximately 6 miles west of

Highway 285. The release area can be accessed between Rock Daisy and Rocking R Red Road
off of Crossbuck Road.

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology is Cenozoic. The ChevronTexaco depth to groundwater map for Eddy
County shows groundwater to be at a depth of approximately 228” making the site ranking for

this site a zero (0). Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to
major precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is zero (0) based on the as following:

Depth to ground water >100°
Wellhead Protection Area > 1000
Distance to surface water body > 1000

Background

The release was discovered on 3/29/2014 by the landowner Kevin Wilbanks. The amounts of
produced water and crude oil released are unknown and approximately 15 barrels of produced
water was recovered by a vacuum truck. The release was from a 6” fiberglass water line that
was thought to have been abandoned. Yates Environmental staff visited the location on
3/29/2014 and took pictures of the release site. The ground within the release area was highly
saturated. On 3/31/2014 Yates had a crew start excavating soils from the impacted area. Due to
the high saturation, Yates excavated approximately 4’ of soils and hauled them to a NMOCD
approved disposal facility. Once the initial 4’ of soils were excavated, Yates conducted initial
vertical delineation for TPH, BTEX, and Chlorides.

On 4/2/2014 a second release occurred from the same line, within the release area when Yates
Production department started turning wells back on that they had shut-in when the initial release
was discovered. Yates Production department determined where the produced water was
entering this line, and they capped the line off.

Yates has already started excavating the bottom of the hole to a depth of 7°. Yates has taken
samples on the inside and outside of the fence put up around the release area, at the request of the
landowner, to check for horizontal migration of chlorides. Analytical results are summarized on
a table attached to this work plan along with the analytical reports from the laboratory. Yates has
also included a site diagram (please note that it is not to scale).



Yates Scope of Work Proposal

Yates proposes to do the remaining work to accomplish remediation of these two releases.

e Excavate release areas WB 1, WB 2, and WB 3 to a depth of 7’ (as mentioned above,
excavation efforts had already begun prior to the heavy rain in September and crews have
slowly resumed excavation work as the soil has dried). After the depth is taken down to
7’ Yates is proposing the use of one of the two options listed below for backfill.

o Option 1: Backfill with 4” of packed caliche (serving as a clay liner) and 3’ of

topsoil (bottom 2’ compacted and top 1’ left loose for purposes of re-seeding and
establishing vegetation in the area).

o Option 2: Install a 20 mL synthetic liner in the bottom of the hole at 7°. Place 6”
of topsoil on top of liner to act as a cushion for the liner. Place 3.5’ of packed
caliche and top the backfill with 3’ of topsoil (bottom 2° compacted and top 1 left
loose for purposes of re-seeding and establishing vegetation in the area).

e The two stockpiles (north and south) that were sampled on August 11, 2014 have been
hauled off and disposed of at Lea Land.

e The following sections are proposed as no further excavation or sampling.

o E#I,E#2,E#4, E#5, S#7,S#9, SW #11, N #12, N#13, N #14

o SH#8

Chlorides are at acceptable levels.

There is an increase in chloride concentration at 9° below the surface level
in this section. We propose to leave these chlorides in place based off
analytical data showing that at the same depth in S #9 chlorides are at
acceptable levels. Yates believes that the chlorides found at 9* in S #8 did
not migrate further out since they were not found in S #9. Once
vegetation 1s re-established, we also believe that chlorides left in place will
not cause any future problems/issues.

o SW#10

There is an increase in the chloride concentration at 7’ and 9” below the
surface level. We propose to leave these chlorides in place based off
analytical data showing that at the same depths in SW #11 chlorides are at
acceptable levels. Yates believes that the chlorides found at 7 and 9’ in
SW #10 did not migrate further out since they were not found in SW #11.
Once vegetation 1s re-established, we also believe that chlorides left in
place will not cause any future problems/issues.



¢ The following work is proposed for section E #3

o Remove and save 1’-7” of soils, all at acceptable chloride levels for re-use during
the backfill process. Leave the 8°-10° chlorides in place, but extend the synthetic
liner or caliche liner into this area (as described for section WB1, WB2, and
WB3), restricting the vertical and horizontal migration of chlorides being left in
place.

e The following work is proposed for section S #6.

o Remove and save 1’-5” of soils, all at acceptable chloride levels for re-use during
the backfill process. Excavate and haul off to Lea Land 6’-7’. Leave the 8°-9
chlorides in place, but extend the synthetic liner or caliche liner into this area (as
described for section WB1, WB2, and WB3), restricting the vertical and
horizontal migration of chlorides left in place.
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Prepared by Amber Cannon

Section 31, T19S-R25E Environmental Regulatory Agent

Eddy County, NM *Drawing not to Scale*
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CARDIN AL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

May 05, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/29/14 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*¥). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qov/field/ga/lab _accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%{/Zz_ﬁ:mﬂ#,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 12




Analytical Results For:

CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 1 - 2' (H401271-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9700 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 1 - 4" (H401271-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9300 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 1 - 6' (H401271-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8200 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 1 - 8' (H401271-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B my/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7500 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagss. Cardinal's liabdity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basad in contract ar tort, shall be limited to the amecunt paid by client for anabgses.  All claims, including thase for negligence and
any other causs whatsosver shall be dsemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer complstion of the applicable service. In na event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequantial damages,

including, without Hmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of prafits incurmed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates of successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim I3 based upon any of the above stated reasens or otheraise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with writtan appraval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/Z;-_MJ

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of12




CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °© HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 1 - 10" (H401271-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 6700 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 1 - 12' (H401271-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4700 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 1 - 14' (H401271-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4500 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 1 - 16' (H401271-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4200 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 1 - 18' (H401271-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2380 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE MOTE: Uiabilty and Damages, Cardinal's labilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whather based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All dlaims, including these fer negligence and

any other causs whamsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and raceived by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential

damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, Its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising aut of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regaralass of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasans or othersise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorias,

44(2/23-&”,,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

04/29/2014
05/05/2014

Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Sampling Type: Sail

Received:
Reported:

Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 1 - 20' (H401271-10)

Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Cooal & Intact
Jodi Henson

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3840 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 2' (H401271-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 12600 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 4' (H401271-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9600 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 6' (H401271-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8600 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 8" (H401271-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7100 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=pccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and recelved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable senice. In no ewent shall Cardinal be fisble for incidental or consequenbal damages,
including, without limitatian, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the serdces hereunder by Cardinal, regarcisss of whether such
claim is based upan any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samplas identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced excapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laberateries.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of12 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 2 - 10" (H401271-15)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5300 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 12' (H401271-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1200 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 14' (H401271-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1070 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 16' (H401271-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 576 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 2 - 18' (H401271-19)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Llabilty and Damagss,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sendee,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusie remedy for any claim arising, whather basad in conract or tot, shali be limited to the amount paid by client for anmalyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be lablz for incidental of consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including thase for negligence and

including, without limitation, business intermuptions, loss of use, or lass of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is basad upon any of the abave stated reasons or athersdse. Rasults relate only to the samples identified abova, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labaratenes.

%/Z‘J—K’(‘M_—‘

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of12




CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Coal & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 2 - 20' (H401271-20)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 464 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 2' (H401271-21)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8200 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 4' (H401271-22)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8240 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 6' (H401271-23)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9500 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 8' (H401271-24)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7400 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NQTE: Liabiity and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclustve remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses, All daims, induding thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable serdce, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intarruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by chent, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carginal, regamdless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above statad reasons or otherwiza, Results relate only ta the samples identified abave, This rapart shall not be repraduced except in full with waitten approval of Cardinal Laboratanias,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of 12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 3 - 10' (H401271-25)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7600 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 12' (H401271-26)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9000 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 14' (H401271-27)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8100 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 16' (H401271-28)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 7100 16.0 05/01/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB 3 - 18' (H401271-29)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5120 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waivad wunless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thirty (20) days after completon of the applicable sendce,

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basad In contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount

paid by dlient for analyses.
In no evant shall Cardinal be labla for incidental ar consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

including, without lhmitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by cdlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

«claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples idantified abave. This report shall nat be reproducad excapt in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Cﬁ.c_—gga /b; - ft'\/;—¢/.n_.z._,-—

Celey D. Keene, La

b Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of 12




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reparted: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 3 - 20' (H401271-30)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reparting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2440 16.0 04/30/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lablity and Damages, Cardinal’s liabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cient for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable semdce. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interuptions, loss aof use, or lass of profits incurred Ly client, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors ansing cut of or relatad to the performance of the Sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave statad reasons or otheraise. Results relate only to tha samplas idantified abaua, This repart shall not ba repraduced excapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratarias,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page8of 12




CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

e Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below,
wk Insufficient time to reach temperature,

& Chlaride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cardinals lability and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chient for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other causa whatsoever shall ba deamed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal withn thity (30) days aker complstion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incidentsl or consequential damages,
including, without lmitation, business Interrupticns, loss ef use, or loss of profits incurmed by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors ansing out of or related to the perfermance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced xcept in full with written approual of Cardinal Labomtories,

%/Z}; S e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 9of12




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 2]
ARDINAL LABORATORIES o
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 S
o
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) M
()]
©
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County o
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO#: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: ReportFormat: [<JStandard ~ [JTRRP  [_INPDES
Sampler Signature: D w)%\m\f ﬁj_ﬁrﬁ WCvl e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
vab use only) TCLP: T
TOTAL: ]
ORDER #: KLO _SJ ~ Preservation & # of Containers Matnx [ = ot 2 g
o B2 B H nm - w m M.r.ll,
= 2 8lslxle|E] |5 B 3
5 £ g RS HINEEIRE S 3
2 g | = 3 3 £ |3 2 @ AR 8 2
g o | 3§ = a 2 =g & o) 18121818|% 8 ez
3 2|3 5 5 |B|S 213 2 3lsilglZiz|s] |12 s
- | @ “ % 2% sl 1212 2 e|=|E|S|S|a|<|]|5]|8]| |=]|8 =g
< £l s o sl=l ol _lslzlalelE]E ¢ 6 | 1B 2121212 8|5 2|8 ]e| |B]E
£ 218 % FIBI=1E 3 F (S|l |2 (BE|lE|IB|glOo|2
3 FIELD CODE &1 & Q- = mmmwmummmmmwwwwumwmw%mmmm% 213
i WB1-2' 2' 2' | 4/28/2014 9:33 AM 1{X S X X X IX
Z. wWB1-4' 4' 4' | 4/28/2014 9:36 AM 11X S X X X X
.N WB1-6' 6' 6' | 4/28/2014 9:39 AM 11X S X X X X
Cn wa1-8' 8 | 8 | 4/28/2014 9:43 AM 11X S X X X X
m WB1-10' 10' | 10' | 4/28/2014 9:47 AM 11X S X X X X
#.Q wg1-12' 12" | 12" | 4/28/2014 9:50 AM 11X S X X
|~ WB1-14' 14' | 14" | 4/28/2014 9:54 AM 11X S X X
ﬁ.mv WB1-18' 16' | 16' | 4/28/2014 | 9:58 AM 11X S X X
ﬁ WB1-18' 18' | 18" | 4/28/2014 | 10:04 AM 11X S X X
o) WB1-20° 20' | 20 | 412812014 | 10:10AaM | | 1]X S X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 80218 & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides |L-aboratory Comments: @
on a separate report  Thank you. ..m.v . Sample Containers Intact? N
2 ! b@m — OM- w VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
inquished Ew Date Time _<mn_ 3. Umﬂm., Time |Labels on container(s). @ N
: Custody seals on container(s)
N\m\w.ﬂ/\g Frxp\ﬁ DO~ % ﬁf Y ‘ ‘Nh“m J { 10 mw,ﬁ Custody seals on cooler(s) %V
Relinquished by: Date Time w. mtmn_ Uﬁ 1 Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered 2
by Sampler/Client Rep. ?
by Courier? UPS DHL Lone mﬂma
Relinguished by: E Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time ;
Temperature Upon Receipt: O D *C

HY




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST w
ARDINAL LABORATORIES o
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ‘G
Project Manager: Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) m
[@)]
@
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: H Standard _U TRRP MH_ NPDES
]
Sampler Signature: \.wj?j& A ﬁp Fasanerd e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
b use only) TCLP: 4
TOTAL: ~
ORDER #: T HLU HNJ _ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | = 5 2 <
2 g 2 2 b .
22 E (2] |3 |2 i T
= R EHEHERE & 3
= L g |2 = S 5
: Sl 3 g | | RIER LN
g o | & = = < 213 § » SIZ(3181% 2 ez
2 2| 8 E 5 2|8 gl 2zl aifinis gi= ==
W El|lrg @ o 2| el 1212 & 2R IFIR1ea| g |21 (=] =le
£ | £ L o S glZialelsls © 8l 1. lsfel=l212|2]x z|® = B
@ o | B ] E zls slal|8|sl5|218 £ 7 Slsl=z|B|ElElE |, s|x 8 8=
3 FIELD CODE & | & a = mmmmmnunmmmmmwwmmmmwmmmmm% 2z
\ | wWB2-2' 2' 2' | 4/28/2014 | 10:16 AM 11X S X X X X
v e wBg2-4' 4 | 4' | 4/28/2014 | 10:18 AM 11X S X X X X
| .|U. WB2-6' 6 | 6' | 4/28/2014 | 10:22 AM 11X ] X X X X
{ 5 wB2-8' 8' 8' | 4/28/2014 | 10:25 AM 11X 8 X X X X
w@ WB2-10' 10 | 10° Ew.m_,mo,_a 10:28 AM 11X S X X X X
\p WB2-12" 12 | 12' | 4/28/2014 | 10:33 AM 1]x s X X
] \N WB2-14' 14' | 14' | 4/28/2014 | 10:36 AM TiX S X X
~® WB2-16' 16" | 16' | 4/28/2014 | 10:40 AM 11X S X X
wﬂp wg2-18' 18" | 18' | 4/28/2014 | 10:44 AM 11X S X X
7 WB2-20' 20' | 20' | 4/28/2014 | 10:50 AM | | 1]X s X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put nzo:amm Laboratory Comments: @
on a separate report  Thank Sample Containers Intact? N
i P you yﬁ N. Om w VOCs Free of Headspace? N
mmxansw:ma by: Date Time Date Time |Labels on container(s) N
\ w. \ Custody seals on container(s) N
f\f.\ﬁéﬁ Jun nom 3 K\ ', § Q\N&\\n\,\ 10: @b Custody seals on cooler(s) %
Relinguished by: Date Time mm%qma by i Dafe Time |Sample Hand Delivered
_ by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL Fi Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time |
Temperature Upon Receipt: Q D °C

=54




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST ool
ARDINAL L ABORATORIES e
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NiM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 nw
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (8" FG Line) B
O
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: B
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: [X|Standard  [_JTRRP [ _|NPDES
™ M
Sampler Signature: \ b %_\ﬂ(ub\.f mfh\CSﬁb\\z email.  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
b use only) TCLP: z
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: *\fbﬂ Q ~NI.N _ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix |2 & | 2 <
2 B B = W —_ w m m. B
= m%mwmmW 5 5 3
[ = 4 ) HE o |2 = S 3
2 = - 2 ] b 18 Z |3 Q g 7]
glg| % N gl2 3. 212051812 |, |8 4k
o o ] £ £ 218 3 R - el o e R el 2@ ==
2 £ o G ] 812 &2 £ 5l8Ix|8|z5iela = |8 : <lo
o~ E | @2 be @ 21° gl =12 2 217 |F|SiSlai<|212l2] |8 L
B Sl ¢ N AP A R M P P L A A A A R
L = ElS]le % glsfs]z ={.2 =18 - =
< FIELD CODE 2| & o = elefel=|=|={21Z|215|5 3 L|E|E|S|Sls (221l 81218(S| |R]S
21 WB3-2' 2 | 2 | 4/28/2014 | 10:57 AM i 1.8 5 ‘Ix X X X
NM. WB3-4' 4' 4' | 4/28/2014 | 11:00 AM 11X S X X X X
N@ WB3-6' 6' 6 | 4/28/2014 | 11:01 AM 11X S X X X X
Nﬁ WB3-8' g' 8' | 4/28/2014 | 11:04 AM 11X S X X X |7 X
Nw WB3-10" 10" | 10" | 4/28/2014 | 11:09 AM 1§ X S X X X X
.M\ND WwB3-12' 12 1 12" | 4/28/2014 | 11:11 AM 11X S X X X X
27 WB3-14' 14' | 14" | 4/28/2014 | 11:15 AM il 6 g |Ix . X X
\N\.& WB3-16' 16" 1 16" | 4/28/2014 | 11:21 AM 11X S Xl X X X
N& WB3-18' 18' | 18' 1 4/28/2014 | 11:26 AM 11X S X X X X
rﬁkU wB3-20' 20"} 20' | 4/28/2014 | 11:33 AM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chiorides [Laboratory Comments: @
on a separate report  Thank you. g 7 Sample Containers Intact? N
P Y ﬂvﬂ o= fmw VOCs Free of Headspace? S
“Wmf::nc_wgma by: Uate Time Recgived by, g Date Time  |Labels on containes(s) % N
i i V4 /Al . Custody seals on container(s) N
AnDea Logoninor 4 ; .L\ 24 /1) 1020 |Costocy souie o conicrten @
Relinquished by: Date Time _»Mnm?.ma by: ‘¢ Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier?  UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinguished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time |
Temperature Upon Receipt: O @ i
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

May 05, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/29/14 10:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 25




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 1 - 2' (H401271-01)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromoflioromethane 102 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.2% 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.3% 65.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.62
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 206 103 200 0.365
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by cliant for analyses. Al caims, including those far negligence and
any other causs whatsoaver shall be deemad waived unless made in weiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer complation of the applicable senvice. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for Incidental er consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or lass of profis incumed by client, Its subsidiaries, affilates or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above statad raasans or otherwise, Results relata only ta the samples identified above, This report shall not be raproducad axcapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Zy_m,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of25




CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 1 - 4' (H401271-02)
BTEX 8260B ma/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Swrrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 105 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 101 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofltiorobenzene 102% 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 949 200 1.62
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 206 103 200 0.365
Surregate: 1-Chiorooctane 110 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liablity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and clients axclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completicn of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequantial damages,
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of prafits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the paformance of the sanvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is basad upen any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samplas identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with weitten appraval of Cardinal Laborataries,

%/Z}._m_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of25




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 1 - 6' (H401271-03)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.6 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 97.9 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.6 % 65.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 1% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MNOTE: Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limitad to the ameunt paid by dient for amalyses,  All claims, including those for negligence and
any cther cause whatsoaver shall be deemed waived unless made in weiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complation of the applicable sandca,  In no event shall Cardinal be liabl= far incidental or cansequential damages,
including, without lmitation, business interrupticns, liss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regamless of whather such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or otherwiss, Results ralate only to the samples identified abave, This raport shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

4:%/ Z‘::. = 9“‘:"”__—‘

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of25




CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 1 - 8' (H401271-04)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d$ 928.1% 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.4 % 65.7-141
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 210 105 200 2,67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 111% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal's liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived wunless made In wiitng and received by Cardinal wathin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable sendce.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

indluding, without limitatian, business [nterruptons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or relatad to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasens or otherwise. Rasults relate enly ta the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

%/A-MJ

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of25




I CARDINAL
'Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Hensan
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 1 - 10' (H401271-05)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99.9% 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.2% 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.5 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and clients exlusive remady for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limitad to ths amount paid by dient for anafyses, All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsasver shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and recerved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardmal be lable for incidental or consequantial damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardingl, regardlass of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples idantified above, This repart shall not ba reproduced except in full with writtan approval of Cardinal Laborataris,

%/ZA-M;

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of25




Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/29/2014
05/05/2014

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 2 - 2' (H401271-11)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/28/2014

Sail

Cool & Intact
Jodi Hensan

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2:35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.1 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 103 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 635.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 104 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.7 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinals liability and clent’s exdusve remedy for any clum arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whasaever shall be desmed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
be liable for incidentl or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, ar loss of profits incurred by cient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the paformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasans ar otherwise, Results relate anly ta the samples identified abova. This report shall not

%/b_&w

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

be repraduced except in full wath written approval of Cardinal Laboratarias,

| Page70f25




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 2 - 4' (H401271-12)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2,00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 14 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101% 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO €6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chloreoctadecane 106 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MNOTE: LUiability and Damages. Cardinal's labdity and clients exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tart, shall be limitad to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any cther cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in weiting and receed by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer complation of the applicable sarvice, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or concaquential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, less of use, or less of profits incurred by client, is subsicianies, afflistes or Successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the samvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any af the abave stated raasons or otheradse, Results relata only to the samples identifisd above, This report shall not be reproduced axcapt In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%L_MJ

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 2 - 6' (H401271-13)

BTEX B260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflnorobenzene 101 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/30/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate; 1-Chloroociane 109 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.0-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lablty and Damages.  Cordinals liability and clients excusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether bassd in coatract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, inchuing thoss for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable savice. In na event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without fimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or kiss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or Successors arisng out of ar related to the parformance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardlsss of whether such
claim is basad upan any of the abave statad reasons of ctherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This repert shall not be reproduced except In full with writtan appraval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Mwﬁ“mﬁ‘

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 2 - 8' (H401271-14)
BTEX 82608 ma/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2,00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 102 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.8 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 65.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociane 112% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chloroociadecane 110 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Libilty and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unlass mada in weiting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer comgpletion of the applcable saivice,

Cardinal’s liabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any dlaim ansing, whether based in conbract or tart, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
In na event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or censequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including thase for negligance and

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidiarics, affiliates or successcrs ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regarcless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave statad reasons or otherwise, Results ralate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall nat be raproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratories.

4,_4%/1‘;-%,,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIINNAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 2 - 10" (H401271-15)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2,00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 98.7 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofliorobenzene 93.8 % 65.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1o % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Caréinals hability and chent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, including those far neqligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unlass made in wiiting and recewed by Cardinal within thity (30) days aftar completion of the applicable sendce.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incurred by clent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated raasans or athenwise, Rasults relats only ta the samples identified abave. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with weitten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

44(?(2‘:»,_7‘@@,_,_

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reparted: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NOME GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 3 - 2" (H401271-21)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90.7 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.9 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lability and Damages,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uni2ss made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complation of the applicable senice.

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contact or tort, shall be limited to the ameunt paid by cient for analyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequentiol damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including these for negligence and

inchuding, withaut limitation, business interruptiens, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successas arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the abova stated reasans or otheradsa, Results ralate only ta the samplas idantified abave, This repart shall nat be repraduced excapt in full vath written approval of Cardinal Laborateries.

éﬁ’,ﬂ/?_’}_ g .

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIINAIL
| aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 2 - 4' (H401271-22)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 65.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2,67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 17 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 %% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbility and Damages.

any other causs whatscaver shall be deemed waived unless made In writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

Cardinal’s lHabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any dam arising, whather based in contract or tort, shall be limited to tha amcunt paid by dient for analyses.
In no avent shall Cardinal be kable for incidental or consequental damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

including, without limitaton, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by cient, its subsidiaries, affiistes or successors ansing out of or relatsd to the performance of the semuces hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whather such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otheraise, Fesults relate anly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateriss,

%a& e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

04/29/2014

05/05/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)
NONE GIVEN

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 3 - 6' (H401271-23)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/28/2014
Sail

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 82608 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 103 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Tolvene-d8 102 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104% 635.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 14 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mada in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after complation of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the ameount paid by client for analyses,
In no event shall Cardinal be kable for incdental or consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al dams, including those for negligence and

including, without limitation, business Imemuptions, less of use, or loss of profis incurred by client, its subsiciaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or relatad to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whather such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otheradse. Results relata only to the samples identified abave, This repart shall nat be rapraduced except in full with wittan approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éﬁ:a/b-/ﬂi;,ﬂ_a_,‘

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

FCARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

04/29/2014
05/05/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)
NONE GIVEN

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 3 - 8' (H401271-24)

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/28/2014

Sail

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2,00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 105 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 101 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofliorobenzene 98.9 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >(C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages,

any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aftar completion of the applicable semvca,

Cardinal's lallity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whethar based in contract or tort, shall be limitad to the amount paid by cliant for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including these for negligence and
In no evant shall Cardinal be lisble for incdental or consequantial damages,

induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, lss of use, or loss of profis incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or Successors ansing out of or relatsd to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regarcless of whather such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons ar othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall nat be reproduced axcapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratadias.

ézq/zg_mu_,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Hensan

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 3 - 10' (H401271-25)
BTEX 82608 ma/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoroniethane 102 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.9 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 110 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages,

any other causa whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer complation of the applicable servce.

Cardinal’s liability and clent's excluse remedy for any ciaim arsing, whether based in contract or tort,

shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or censequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, Including thosz for negligance and

including, without fimitation, business interupbions, loss of use, or lass of profits incumed by clhient, its subsidiarias, affiliates or succassors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upen any of the abave stated reascns or otherwise. Results relate only to the samplas identified abava. This report shall nat be reproducad excapt in full wath waitten approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

%/2;-,«:{:

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 3 - 12' (H401271-26)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.3 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-dS 984 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.2 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2,67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 63.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lisbility and Damages. Cardinals liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be imited to the amount paid by clisat for analysss, ANl claims, including those far negligence and
any ather cause whatsoevar shall be deamed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complation of the applicable serdce,  In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidentol or cansequential damages,
including, without lmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of peofis incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or Successors ansing out of or relatsd to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardlass of whether such
claim is based upon any af the abave stated reasans or othersise, Rasults ralate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced excegtin full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

é%/’l}, = f\/;m_.z__-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reparted: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 3 - 14' (H401271-27)

BTEX 8260B mag/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.062 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 100 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 115 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE:  Lability and Damages. Cardinal’s lialility and chent’s exclushe remedy for any ckim arising, whethar based in contract or tort, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by client for andlyes. Ml daims, including thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed walved unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thirty () days afer complaton of the applicable service. In na event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental oe consequantial damages,
including, without limitation, businass intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services heraunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the abave statad reasons of otherwise. Results relate only to the samplas identified above, This raport shall nat be reproduced except in full with written appreval of Cardinal Labaratoriss.

%/Zﬁ‘-_?"‘{:‘a@jﬁ_—

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 18 of 25




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 3 - 16' (H401271-28)

BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.1% 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 63.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methaod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 %5 63.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NQTE:  Liablity and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based in contract or tot, shall be lmited to the ameunt paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including thase for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unlass made In vsiting and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable servce. In no event shall Cardinal ba liable for Incidental or consequantial damages,
Including, without limitaton, business interruptions, lass of use, or lass oOf profits incumed by chient, its Subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasans or othersse. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateriss,

2L N e -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °© HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014

Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: WB 3 - 18' (H401271-29)
BTEX 8260B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2,61 131 2.00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97.9% 61.3-142
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 101 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.8 % 65.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chloroectane 109 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUability and Damages. Cardinals lability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be finted to the amount paid by dlient far analyses. ANl daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved wnl2ss mads In wnting and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
incluging, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, o loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successers arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whethar such

claim i5 based upon any of the abave stated reasens or othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproducad except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laharatorias,

._/24‘3/2:\,-&,@,{

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 04/29/2014 Sampling Date: 04/28/2014
Reported: 05/05/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Hensan
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB 3 - 20' (H401271-30)

BTEX 82608 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 261 131 2,00 1.05
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.35 117 2.00 0.600
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/02/2014 ND 2.28 114 2.00 0.350
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/02/2014 ND 7.02 117 6.00 0.899
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/02/2014 ND
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 101 % 61.3-142
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.3 % 71.3-129
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 99.2 % 65.7-141
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 190 94.9 200 1.34
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/01/2014 ND 210 105 200 2.67
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 11 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fhimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligance and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable sendce. In no event shall Cardinal be kable for incidentsl or consequential damages,
including, without Imitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or ks of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or othersise. Results relate only to the samples identified abova. This report shall nat be reproducad axcept in full with written approval af Cardinal Laborataries.

%/&-MJ

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 21 0f 25




CARDINAL
I— a b Cj r‘at C) r l e S PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

= Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ey Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chient for analyses, Ml claims, including those Ffor negligence and

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdity and Damages,
In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afar complation of the applicatle sepdce,
Including, wsthout limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurved by chient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arlsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

«claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwisa. Rasults relate only ta the samples identified abova. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labarateries,

4%/4_3. AR i e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST |
ARDINAL LABORATORIES 2%
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2328 FAX (505) 393-2476 S
o™
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) m/__.,
j@)]
O
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: o
Company Address: - 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County —
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: MM_ Standard D TRRP D NPDES
Sampler Signature: b SPVQP»; _,D Aanon e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze ror.
vab use only) TCLP: T
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: EL O _w(.ﬂ ﬂ - Preservation & # of Containers Matnix | = b g g1
. e =B 5 - W = W m M
= 32 8lz12|e|2| |5 5
E g g =% %5 |518| I3 z ;
Pt o 3 5 et S0 B 12 lola 3
2 S | 3 3 g g 18 -l _1812(318]|2] |.|B sl
2 =2 E m E|o iz 2 El=(1d i e = 2 . < T.nm
N €| @ « 4 213 g 21z 2 1= |F|Z|CE1<]2]E |2 slg ol I
£ € J k= S Slzldla|5]|E & 5 elelllule|2|2 22 =
2 212 s = T |3 sl 812151218 2 #lz|z|2|Elc|e|E|E|E|5la|2|%| [B]&
3 FIELD CODE 84y o & mmmwmHNMMOWWW_wwwmmmwmm.m.mm% Z |5
| WB1-2' 2r | 2 | 4/28/2014 | 9:33 AM 11X S X X Xt X
L WB1-4' 4 | 4 | 4/28/2014 | 9:36 AM 1{X S |X X X X
..W WB1-6' 6' | 6" | 4/28/2014 | 9:38 AM 11X S X X X X
; WB1-8' 8 | 8 | 4/28/2014 | 9:43 AM 11X S X X X X
mu WB1-10" 10' | 10' | 4/28/2014 | 9:47 AM 1 X S X X X X
o WB1-12' 12 | 12' | 4/28/2014 | 9:50 AM 1]x S X X
J WB1-14' 14' | 14" | 4/28/2014 | 9:54 AM 11X S X X
~ :
% WB1-16' 16' | 16' | 41282014 | 9:58 AM 1] x s X X
& WB1-18' 18' | 18" | 4/28/2014 | 10:04 AM 11X S X X
t@ WB1-20" 20" | 20" | 4/28/2014 | 10:10 AM 11X S X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides |Laboratory Comments: @
on a separate report  Thank you. ; Sample Containers Intact? - N
. . : .mvbm.um ] ob w \VOCs Free of Headspace? YN
N; nguished 3. Date Time m Ema by; Date Time rmcm_oma on container(s) = @ N
: Custody seals on container(s
ngrroﬁjﬁoﬁf 7\“\&@\% Y) ﬁn\ ) 1050 e seais on coslerts &_uu
Relinquished by: Date Time anmemm E, i Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered 2
by Sampler/Client Rep. ?
by Courier? UPS DOHL F _.o_.,.m Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Dale Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: O D °C

H3y



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST [ |
ARDINAL LABORATORIES n2u
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ‘s
<
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) nm“
[@)]
(]
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: o
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax Ne: Report Format: E Standard _H_ TRRP D NPDES
: A
Sampler Signature: D\?g £ Q_ ALV e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
vab use only) TCLP: z
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: Twﬁ@ h»N\,\A‘ _ . Preservation & # of Containers Matnix | = & 2 <
2|8 £ < b | B
22 2 =l |zl |& o] 7
= z £ olslxlz|2] |5 2 3
s £ 2 2 2 3lzl |g18] I3 5 g
: glz| 32 2 =13 3 5Pl |5lz )2l | |E i
= b -1 = 218§ 5 3 3 @ &
. 2| &| E e |33 SR HHAMERAE Sk
= | o w n gls gl 121f 2 E|=|F|2|ela|<|.|Z2|8| |=|2 =l
o 5% 2 2 |El=t el lglalale|E1E ¢ el B eIz 21212 ] 128 ]| |B]E
E 2|8 15l & £lx 2 riZl2|e N Hl=|olse
3 FIELD CODE 2| & Q P BIZ|8|2 2|2 |22 2|50 5 SlE(E|E e s zlc|s|=1R121518] |2I&
1! wpg2-2' 2| 2 | 4/28/2014 | 10:16 AM 11X S X X X X
12 wBa2-4' 4 | 4 | 4/28/2014 | 10:18 AM 11X S X X X X
| W WB2-6" 6' | 6 | 4/28/2014 | 10:22 AM 11X S X X X X
{ WB2-8' 8 | 8 | 4/28/2014 | 10:25 AM 11X S X X X b5
M@ WB2-10' 10' | 10" | 4/28/2014 | 10:28 AM 11X S X X X X
:b wB2-12' 12' | 12' | 4/28/2014 | 10:33 AM 11X S X 54
¥ WB2-14' 14' | 14' | 4/28/2014 | 10:36 AM 14 s ¥ X
“® WB2-16' 16' | 16" | 4/28/2014 | 10:40 AM 11X S X X
14 WB2-18' 18'| 18" | 4/28/2014 | 10:44 AM 11X S X X
\.ng wB2-20' 20" | 20' | 4/28/2014 | 10:50 AM- 11X S X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides |Laboratory Comments: @
on a separate report  Thank you. y Sample Containers Intact? N
. - % @%m Nr. % w VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Refinquished by: " Date Time mmo._.wN\mu by 4 . % Date Time me@_m o?nomnﬁzﬂmv ls) N
. / ¥ ] : ustody seals on container(s N
(i (annon J0d, Wer— U29 [/ 10):5D|Costony seals on covlerts) @
Relinquished by: Date Time mmmz\mna by: ¢ Date Time |Sample Hand Delivered
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time :
: : Temperature Upon Receipt: Q D °c

54




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST o
ARDINAL LABORATORIES i
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM §8240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 .M
o~
Project Manager: Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) |2
[
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: B
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street : Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: Emﬁ:ama D._.mx_u UZ_uUmm
|8
Sampler Signature: \\/_QS,O.N\f ﬁh(wpg) e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
b use only) TCLP: g
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: 156 ~N(N _ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix” | = & 2 =)
o =3 ] =[]
2 B & = Wv — w H b
g o 5 = o £
= z & 2zFlels| 16 5 3
5 = £ - |2 3 S 3
2 |z 3 2 £ aly Toahe | PRER Lo 8 ¢
s Q| B = -8 g =18 % ¢|_|BI2[3|8]% g Lz
£ 218 £ 5 3|8 g% 3 2ls|= =22 ]2] |g]e 1 b
s £ [} 3 ] N al? £ 312 [x|Sl=|a|= = |5 . <io
= E |l e @ - 2|5 gl 1312 & 2|7 |F|Z|E(8]%]lz]212] |28 ot 1
= = £ 2 e SlEl.S1cl8IB 1% 2 2]8 ¢ 2l:]=|Bl2l21212 12 5 2 2 | (B]E
s Elaolao tA ! ¥ = |2 - '3 - y 1 2
< FIELD CODE 2 o i -4 11 R E B E B A A G R A F H R E T HE B E R R ELE
Z1 WB3-2' 2 | 2 | 4/28/2014 | 10:57 AM 11X S _|X X X X
\NM. WB3-4" 4' 4" | 4/28/2014 | 11:00 AM 11X S X X[ X X
Nw,w. WB3-6' 6' 6' | 4/28/2014 | 11:01 AM 11X S X X X] X
.NL WB3-8' 8' | 8 | 4/28/2014 | 11:04 AM 11X S X X X X
M.WU WB3-10' 10" | 10" | 4/28/2014 | 11:09 AM 11X S X X X X
N\ﬁ wWB3-12' 12° 1 12" | 4/28/2014 | 11:11 AM 11X S X X X X
27 WB3-14' 14' | 14" | 4/28/2014 | 11:15 AM X s |x X X X
\N.mm WB3-1¢' 16" | 16" | 4/28/2014 | 11:21 AM 11X S X X X X
Mu\Q WB3-18' 18' | 18' | 4/28/2014 | 11:26 AM 11X S X X X X
2 WB3-20' 20" | 20" | 4/28/2014 | 11:33 AM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: TPH: 80158, BTEX: 8021B & Chlorides.. Please show BTEX _.mmc:m as mg/kg. Please put chlorides |Laboratory Comments: @
on a separate report  Thank you. g Sample Containers Intact? N
Y @ m % m VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
iancmmv@a by: Date Time Recéived U<. . Date Time |Labels on container(s) = i @ N
LR £ ' Custody seals on container(s) N
ﬁ LU Dea Loonnorm RSJ L\ L\ N@\.\& B % Custody seals on cooler(s) ﬁv
Relinguished by: Date Time mmwmzaa by: * Datef Time |Sample Hand Delivered
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: O @ °C
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CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM BB240

July 01, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/25/14 16:14.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

- i
&qﬁ(/{} ,_//ZQ} ud %LC/MNJ——'

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:  (505) 748-4635

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

06/25/2014
07/01/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB1-24' (H401921-01)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/24/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB1-25' (H401921-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 672 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB1-26' (H401921-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1880 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: WB3-24' (H401921-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1100 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

*=Accredited Analyte

Liablity and Damages. Cardinal's liabiity and client's excluswe remedy for any daim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be hmited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the appiicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incumed by client, its subsidianes, affilates ar successors ansing out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above statad reasons ar othenwise, Rasults relate only to the samples identfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appreval of Cardinal Laboratanes.

~ -
Cfﬁ&v,z‘?d_;, a :7%.4-:/;1_4’_‘/
Farl

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 06/25/2014 Sampling Date: 06/24/2014
Reported: 07/01/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: WB3-25' (H401921-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 320 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Sample ID: WB3-26' (H401921-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 384 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

sample ID: WB3-27' (H401921-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B myg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 640 16.0 06/30/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabdity and Damages, Cardinal's liabdity and client's exclusive ramedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by cient for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other ¢cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and recemed by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable serdce, In no event shall Cardinal be Eable for incidental or consequential damages,
incluging, without Wmitation, business Interupbons, loss of use, o losS Of profits incured by dlient, it subsidiaries, affilates ar successors ansing out of or related to the performance af the senices hereunder by Cardinal, reqardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or atherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abowe. This repost shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

=2 “":/\" A"4m P
%/ 2 S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RFD Relative Percent Difference

s Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*r Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablty and Damages, Cardinal's liablity and client’s axclustve remedy for any claim arising, whether based in cantract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, wcluding these for negligence and
any other cause whasoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the apphcable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidianes, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, reqardlass of whather such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written appraval of Cardinal Laborateries,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST n
ko
ARDINAL LABORATORIES =
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ﬁ
(o))
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) %
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: ——
Company Address: 105 Scuth 4th Strest Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax Na: Report Format: [x] stangard Dﬁmmv [_InPDES
/4
/
Sampler Signature: \N\S\N e dunamna e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
- Anaiyze For:
{lab use only) TCLP: 4
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: %\QB\QL\ Preservation & # of Containers Matrix { v & m o
< | o il
= | 5 T el &
2B IZ] =] |& o o
= z2 L olsif|o|E = o 2
H £ p A B BE = 5 5
g g | = 3 B m <z 2 &]° i M, g s g 3
2 o | 3 a B z 2l: 3 :|_|E|F(3]|8]|% g sz
2 & |2 E g 3|8 2le & Sl=s|zls|21012] (812 4 [
= | > & b 3% sl 2]z 2 gl=|E|e|els|2|.|E]S ile = |2
2 £1s| 2 e |El=| (sl lsla |3 |E]E ¢ 2 131202 2|2l 121E].] 5|3
= hae Y i= S1S|leld P % = 2| & Hi- ] 4 ) 12 g
3 FIELD CODE g | & S F SHEEHHEE ORI AN HEE AR HEREE
\ WB1-24' 24' | 24" | 6/24/2014 | 9:50 AM 1 S X X
% WB1-25' 25' | 25" | 6/24/2014 | 9:54 AM 1 S X X
o
- wWB1-26' 26" | 268" | 6/24/2014 | 9:57 AM 1 S X X
C WB3-24' 24' | 24’ | 6/24/2014 | 10:53 AM 1 S X X
nw\ WB3-25 25' | 25' | 6/24/2014 | 10:57 AM 1 S X X
fr\u WB3-26' 26' | 26" | 6/24/2014 | 11:04 AM 1 S X X
.d wB3-27" 27" | 27| 6/24/2014 | 11:07 AM 1 S X X
Special Instructions: 1 Laboratory Comments: .
\ _ 4 Sample Containers Intact? ﬂ.m\.r\_ N
\ 3 \\ VOCs Free of Headspace? Y2 N
e E = T — ——— u< hl),\ Time Wmc&oﬂon container(s) ©) P, R
~ 2 I ustody seals on container(s
%Skg hgwg.vﬂ mb\mv\hﬁ wu~8\+} \% ] mu T4 11-4Y  |Custody seals on cooler(s) Y ﬁ.
Relinquished by: Date Time Rec [ Dma T Time /|Sample Hand Delivered Y
ﬂa Hm 5 M &N 7\ by Sampler/Client Rep, ? Y N
S ' by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Recgivad by ELOT: Date Time ! T
Temperature Upon Receipt: F _( °C
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CARDIN AL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 31, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/24/14 13:10.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalornethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1of5 |




CARDINAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/24/2014 Sampling Date: 07/23/2014
Reported: 07/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: E #1 - 7' (H402270-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 07/29/2014 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: E #1 - 8' (H402270-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 07/29/2014 ND 384 96.0 400 4.08
Sample ID: E #1 - 9' (H402270-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9€.0 16.0 07/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #2 - 7' (H402270-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 07/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MNOTE: Liatility and Damages.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wntng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liability and dient’s exclusiva remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tot, shall be fimited to the amount pad by dient for analyses. Al daims, incuding those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidentdl or consaquental damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, o loss of profits Incumed by chent, its subsidiaries, afiates or successors arisng out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hersunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claimis based upan any of the abiove stated reasons or otherwise, Rasults relate oly to the samples identified abave. This report shall nct be repraduced except in full vath written approval of Cardinal Laboratades,

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5




CARDIMNAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 07/24/2014 Sampling Date: 07/23/2014
Reported: 07/31/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: E #2 - 8' (H402270-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 07/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #2 - 9' (H402270-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 07/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.82
Sample ID: E #3 - 7' (H402270-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 464 16.0 07/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #3 - 8' (H402270-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2360 16.0 07/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #3 - 9' (H402270-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3760 16.0 07/25/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cardinal's habiity and client’s exclusve remedy for any claim arising, whether based in cenbact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All clums, including thosa for neghgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and recewed by Cordmal within thiy (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be Mable for incdental or consequentisl damages.
including, withaut limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors ansing out of or relatad to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regarcless of whether such
claim Is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or cthersise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5




CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.,
ET Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500C1-B does nat require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinals liability and chent’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract of tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, induding these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be dsemed waived unless made in witng and receved by Cardinal within thiy (30) days after completion of the applicable service. [0 no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without kmitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or Succassors arising out of or related to the performance of the services heréunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otheraise. Results relate anty to the sampies identified above. This report shall not be reproduced excapt in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Hope S. Moreno For Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of5




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST |
ARDINAL LABORATORIES {Te]
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 5
o}
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) ol
©
o
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Strest Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: E Standard D TRRP m NPDES
/] 7]
Sampler Signature: { M AP ..W..J,m\f LA ON e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze rof:
+ab use only) TCLP e
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: I E O NNJD Preservation & # of Containers Malrix |+ & 2 £
o o o~ <
.= s 1B |l |3 < 2
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IW E #2-8' 8 8 | 7/23/2014 2:10 PM 1 8 X X
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Sample Containers Intact?- N
VOCs Free of Headspace? N
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CARDINMN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 12, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/06/14 14:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www tceq.texas.gov/field/aa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 5




CARDIN AL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 08/06/2014 Sampling Date: 07/23/2014
Reported: 08/12/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Hensen
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: E #3-1' (H402420-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/07/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID; E #3-2' (H402420-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/07/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: E #3-3' (H402420-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/07/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: E #3-4' (H402420-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/07/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Labilty and Damagas,
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived uniess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liabiity and dlient's exclusive ramedy for any clim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, All daims, including those for negligence and
fn no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss af use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sérvices hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasens of otherwise. Flesults relate anty to the sampdes identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratonies,

T ey 2?;;, =
=3

i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
I _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM BB8240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 08/06/2014 Sampling Date: 07/23/2014
Reported: 08/12/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: E #3-5' (H402420-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 08/07/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: E #3-6' (H402420-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 208 16.0 08/07/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: E #3-10' (H402420-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5440 16.0 08/07/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy foc any caim arising, whether based in contract of tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other couse whamaever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and receved by Cardinel within thity (30) days aRer completion of the appiicable serice, [n no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequantial damages,
incduding, wahout fmitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dignt, its subsidiaries, affilistes or Successors ansing owt of or related to the perfarmance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorias,

o] c’.Z-ﬁE_ P e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5 |




CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

nE Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
e Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablky and Damages, Cardinal’s hebilty and dients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract o tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by dhent for analyses.  All daims, including thase for negligance and
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dien iS5 subsidiaries, afifiates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasans ar otherwise. Reésults relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4dof5




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST s
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ]
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2478 w0
o
o
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) |5}
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: el
Company Address: 105 South 4th Strest Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: LX]Standsrd | ITRRP  __INPDES
\.J s
Sampler Signature: | w 1 ng\ [ e-mail: acannon{@yatespetroleum.com
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(lab use only} TCLE: 2
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1
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CARDINMNAIL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 15, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/14/14 11:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab _accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f 9




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 08/14/2014 Sampling Date: 08/11/2014
Reported: 08/15/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: E #4-1' (H402497-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.52
Sample ID: E #4-2' (H402497-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #4-3' (H402497-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #4-4' (H402497-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE MOTE: Liabity and Damages,

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and receved by Cordinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's fiability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or ltort, shall be limited to the amount pad by dient for analyses, All clsims, including those for nagligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without hmitation, business interrupbons, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, i subsidiares, affiiates or successors adsing out of o related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated rzasons or otherwise, Rasults relata only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with written appraval of Cardinal Laboratarles,

-, s
T N e

ﬁ«?’;’fﬁ,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIMNAL
L_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 08/14/2014 Sampling Date: 08/11/2014
Reported: 08/15/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: E #4-5' (H402497-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #4-6' (H402497-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #4-7' (H402497-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #4-8' (H402497-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #4-9' (H402497-09)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damagss. Cardinal’s liabilty and cients excusve remedy for any daim arising, whethes based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for 2ndlyses. Al daims, including thoss for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unlass made in writng and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service, 1In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, withowt limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by chst its subsidlades, afflistes or successors ansing owt of or related to the performance of the servicss hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons ar otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval af Cardinal Laborataries,

5 . .
4{2’,*-32;,3, = N e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINA L
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 08/14/2014 Sampling Date: 08/11/2014
Reported: 08/15/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: E #5-1' (H402497-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #5-2' (H402497-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #5-3' (H402497-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #5-4' (H402497-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #5-5' (H402497-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabdty and Damages,

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim

arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

limited to the amount paid by client for anatyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Ml daims, including those for negligence and

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, it subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or relatsd to the pedformance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be raproduced axcept in full with wnitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

—~ -
(.-':«.‘3{? ez N e et

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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U CARDINAL
¢ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 08/14/2014 Sampling Date: 08/11/2014
Reported: 08/15/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: E #5-6' (H402497-15)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #5-7' (H402497-16)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #5-8' (H402497-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: E #5-9' (H402497-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: STOCK PILE NORTH (H402497-19)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3760 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: LUability and Damages, Cardinal's labdity and client’s exclusve remedy for any daim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amaunt paid by client for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be HKable for incidental

or consequental damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient,

its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim s basad upon any of the above stated reasans ar otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This raport shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

CE g e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 08/14/2014 Sampling Date: 08/11/2014

Reported: 08/15/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)

Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: STOCK PILE SOUTH (H402497-20)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 9200 16.0 08/15/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagss. Cardinal's liability and clieat’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cient for analyses.
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be hable for incdental or consequental damages,
induding, without limitabon, business Interruptions, loss of use, or kss of grofits incured by dient, Its subsidiares, affliates or successors adsing out of o related to the performance of the Servicas hereunder by Cardingl, regarcless of whether such

<laim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwmse. Results relate only to the samgles identified above., This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

3 T, e
= 4?.:,,&.,. i SR i i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and

Page 6 of 9




CARDINAL
L = b © r_at ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ks Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C ar below.
ok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-8 does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: LUabity and Damages, Cardinal's Nabdity and ciient’s exclusive remedy for any daim arsing, whether basad In contract o toit, shall be limited to ths amount paid by client for analyses, Al daims, inchuding thass for negligence and
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer complebion of the applicaile service. In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incidental or consequental damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, liss of use, or loss of profis incumed by disnt, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratades,

e .-_%?, o R it
T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Page 80f9 |

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line)
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: -
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: B Standard D TRRP _H_ NPDES
Sampler Signature: \ e a ﬁvrﬁ Y1 oA e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: 2
TOTAL: s
ORDER #: 1 wa@ \Wﬁ\w AN(Q Preservation & # of Containers Matrix = & 2 -3
2lg 2 < =
@ m M @ = o » )
= . B E 2lelEl |5 & %
5 = e 2 % 3ls g |2 3 5 2
M w. = .m M m =15 ,m @ % 0 M. e [0 ﬁ_..“ m M (-
g ca | 8 < = £ 21 8 2 18121885 o tl<
= 218 £ E 2|3 2ls & Bl (sl 2ls 2 I
£ sl @ A of 1215 2 2lF1F181218 2 s 51| (=12 | I3
c < o | 5 “lolsls s Ele|<|2|2|8|x e I
= 2|3 2 I L N e A I I e I A I S I M E I TR
] FIELD CODE “BR: a = SIS T[T |2 [219]8 & SE|E IS |E|5 2281581z 6|n |zl5
I E #4-1' 1" 1' 1 8/11/2014 | 11:44 AM 1 S X X
2, E #4-2' 2| 2| 8/11/2014 | 11:46 AM 1 S X X
5 E #4-3 3 | 3 | 811/2014 | 11:50 AM 1 S X 5
Y E #4-4° 4 | 4 | 8112014 | 11:52AM | |1 S X X
fnm E #4-5' 5 | 5 | 811/2014 | 11:55 AM 1 S X X
(D E #4-6' 6 | 6 | 8/11/2014 | 11:58 AM 1 S X X
1 E #4-7' 7| 7 1| 811/2014 | 12:03 PM 1 S X X
2] E #4-8' 8 | 8 | 8/11/2014 | 12:07 PM 1 S X X
g E #4-9' 9 | 8 | 8/11/2014 | 1216 PM 1 S X X
M_D E #5-1 1 1" | 8/11/2014 | 12:22 PM 1 S X X
Special Instructions: Page 1 of 2 Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOQCs Free of Headspace? Y N
mﬂtm.ﬁc_m:ma by \ Date Time &M,\ § Date lime |Labels on 00“58_.:023 u % H
) : . Custody seals on container(s
CLndaen ,?N YU uorii % .2 1) i |1 2! Gustody seals on cooler(s) Y. D
Relinquished by: Date Time mﬁnmsﬁ by: | Dake Time {Sample Hand Delivered N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinguished by: Dale Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receaipt: ND.N@ °C

P S



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES mlu
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 %
©
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (8" FG Line) | &
o
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: [X]Standard ~ |_JTRRP  [_INPDES
/) .
Sampler Signature: _( h\SﬁG,m\,f LN v e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze ror:
{lab use only) TCLP: |4
) TOTAL: o
ORDER #: i L O»VP% QI\N Preservation & # of Containers Matrix |2 o 2 g1
= 2 £ 2z|F 2|8 5 @ 3
5 £ 4 2 5 8lal |12 |8 7 3
3 g wts 2w P e @ 2 @
2 g5 | 2 . =z 5 0 |sl2lz18]2 g £l
= = - E E 218 2|z 2 Bl i< |% g1 o L
= £ | a 3 % 2 B . 512 5 3|12 i=x|Slglale 215 < |
= Elgl 9 s 1RIE] lsl lslzlSle131E 8 5001215 8 2 |815|2] |3|8 = |3
5 =ls| % R N A A R P P E T L A M I
< FIELD CODE R 3 - HHHEE SR R B EHE B IR
il E #5-2 2 2' | 8/11/2014 | 12:24 PM 1 S X X
_N E #5-3' 3 3' 8/11/2014 12:26 PM 1 S X X
ﬁ@ E #5-4' 4' | 4' | 8M11/2014 | 12:28 PM 1 S X X
ju E #5-5' 5 | 5 | 8111/2014 | 12:03 PM 1 S X X
] #5-6' 5' 6' | 8/11/2014 | 12:32 PM 1 S X X
:D E #5-7' 7' 7' | 8/11/2014 | 12:35 PM 1 S X X
i1 E#58' 8 | 8 | 8/11/2014 | 12:38 PM 1 S X ¥
\D E #5-9' 9 | 9 | 8/11/2014 | 12:42 PM 1 S X X
”9 Stock Pile North - - 8/11/2014 1:06 PM 1 S X X
_.NO Stock Pile South - - 8/11/2014 1.07 PM 1 S X X
Special instructions: Page 2 of 2 Laboratory Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
VOCs Free of Headspace? ¥ N
Relinquished by: Date Time  |Recgived by, - Date fime  |Labels on container(s) % _...”
e ! ) ; V7, / . Custody seals on container(s) N
[ h VUl PD,WCD\_K OrL [y § %ﬁ &\NL:L :xmhu Custody seals on cooler(s) o
Relinguished by Date Time m@ ed by: ¥ Dde Time |Sample Hand Delivered @ N
by Sampler/Client Rep. ? N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: &ro N s

s =g |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 11, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/04/14 10:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/gaflab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

éﬁ?[} DAL v
s e

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page10f17




CAOARDIMN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 09/04/2014 Sampling Date: 09/02/2014
Reported: 09/11/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S #7-1 (H402735-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chioride 32.0 16.0 05/09/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #7-3 (H402735-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 09/09/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #7-5 (H402735-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #7-7 (H402735-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty {30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s Giabiity and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Emited w the amount paid by dient for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and

In na event shall Cardinal be kable for incdental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors ansing ot of or related w the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is basad upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate oaly to the sampdes identified abave. This rapart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labaratories,

= .ﬂ:f’e:.ex,_»—:i.ﬁ; e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARIDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 09/04/2014 Sampling Date: 09/02/2014
Reparted: 09/11/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: S #7-9 (H402735-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #9-1 (H402735-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #9-3 (H402735-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #9-5 (H402735-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #9-7 (H402735-09)
Chloride, 5SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE;  Liabilty and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable  service.

In no event

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's llabdlity and client’s exdusive remedy for any clim arsing, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. All daims, including thasz for negligence and

shall Cardinal be lable for inddental or consequential damages,

Including, without fimitation, business Intemuptions, loss of use, or liss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether Such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results ralate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

.{i_.f_zgz,..q? G e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

09/04/2014
09/11/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: S #9-9 (H402735-10)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/02/2014
Sail

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #11-1 (H402735-11)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #11-3 (H402735-12)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #11-5 (H402735-13)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #11-7 (H402735-14)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal’s llabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any clim adsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be hiable for incidental or consequential damages,

Including, without limitation, business interuptions, kiss of use, or kss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, afiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whather such
claim s based upon any of the above stated neasans or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above, This repart shall nak be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

c,’f-:xz'{,a./ﬁ?;\.,ftizpﬁ_‘- I

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDIMNAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

09/04/2014
09/11/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SW #11-9 (H402735-15)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/02/2014
Soil

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #6-1 (H402735-16)
Chlaride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #6-3 (H402735-17)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 672 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #6-5 (H402735-18)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chlaride 432 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #6-7 (H402735-19)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5760 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liatilty and Damapes. Cardinal's liability and ciients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any ather cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wring and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completon of the applicable service. In na event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without [imitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumed by client its subsidiaries, affillates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results refate only to the samples identified abave. This repert shall not be reproduced éxcept in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

&2 4’13-2“‘_./‘&‘;.&« s
<

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIMNAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Analytical Results For:

05/04/2014
09/11/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: S #6-9 (H402735-20)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/02/2014
Sail

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4880 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #8-1 (H402735-21)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #8-3 (H402735-22)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #8-5 (H402735-23)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: S #8-7 (H402735-24)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 192 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's [ability and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service.

In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for incdental or consequenbal damages,

induding, withowt limitation, business interrugtions, kiss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affliatss or succassors arising owt of or related to the performance of the sarvicas hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Rasults relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

Ly PN

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDIMNAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

09/04/2014
09/11/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: S #8-9 (H402735-25)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/02/2014
Soil

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1140 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #10-1 (H402735-26)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kyg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #10-3 (H402735-27)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 304 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #10-5 (H402735-28)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 368 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: SW #10-7 (H402735-29)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1100 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal’s Hability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unkess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days alter completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [@ble for incidental or consequential damages,
including, withowt Hmitation, business interruptions, lass of use, or loss cof profits incumed by client, Its subsiciaries, affiiates or Successors arising Out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwiss, Rasuhs ralate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

o, st
&4@2,.»—2L44_f£ S Y

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARIDIN O L
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

09/04/2014
09/11/2014

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SW #10-9 (H402735-30)

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/02/2014
Sail

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2600 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #14-1 (H402735-31)
Chloride, SM4500C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #14-3 (H402735-32)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #14-5 (H402735-33)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #14-7 (H402735-34)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uatility and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless mace in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s labllity and clisnt's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether bassd in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses, Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interuptions, liss of use, or kiss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiares, affkiates or successors arsing out of or related to the performarce of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results redate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

-~ -
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-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIN AL
L,aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETRCLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

09/04/2014
09/11/2014

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: N #14-9 (H402735-35)

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/02/2014
Sail

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #13-1 (H402735-36)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #13-3 (H402735-37)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #13-5 (H402735-38)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 05/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #13-7 (H402735-39)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 272 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's liabiity and chiznt’s exdusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be kmited to the amount paid by client for andlyses. All chims, wckiding those for negligence and
any other cause whatoever shall be desmed waived unless made In writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. [n no event shall Cordinal be Rable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business intermuptions, kss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, ragardiess of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or athennise, Results relate oaly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be repraduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

,_,/::.Lv-zcz, ey R e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

CARDIMNAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

09/04/2014
09/11/2014

WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE)

NONE GIVEN
EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: N #13-9 (H402735-40)

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

09/02/2014
Soil

** (See Notes)
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #12-1 (H402735-41)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #12-3 (H402735-42)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Sample ID: N #12-5 (H402735-43)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/lg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Sample ID: N #12-7 (H402735-44)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MNOTE: Liabilty and Damages, Cardinal's liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be kimited to the amount pald by dient for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wribng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors anising out of or relatsd to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasans or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This raport shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Labaratories,

&‘LZ{,_EI ety N e o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

no event shall Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,
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CAOAORDINN AL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 09/04/2014 Sampling Date: 09/02/2014
Reported: 09/11/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: WILBANKS RANCH (6" FG LINE) Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: N #12-9 (H402735-45)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 432 108 400 3.77
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabllity and Damagas, Cardinal's hiability and clients exdusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other couse whatsosver shall be desmed waived unless made In wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In na event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequenbal damages,
including, without limitation, business inkerruptions, kss of use, or loss of profits Incured by dlient, it subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related ta the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardingl, ragardiess of whether such
claim Is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otheradse, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries,

&L-é;;a‘,., P R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*kk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's Habiity and cliet's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basad in conmact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In wrting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labiorataries.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST Koo
ARDINAL LABORATORIES -
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 nn«uu
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) | %,
IS
o
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: I
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: H Standard D._.mmn B NPDES
Sampler Signature: ﬁg%@r,g NESLAY e-mail: acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: j4
1 j TOTAL: o
ORDER #: \AN N—NQ @ \M.Wrm Preservation & # of Containers Malnx |2 * 2 g
% |8 T @ b
L7 Bl 1= v ! )
g = " R <|2| IR 5 5
a & = 3 B m = m...u 5 7 s W.. M, 2 M g nm.. H
: 51| ¢ = sl IR LIHEMHEEE A
8 T o ¥ o sls T | & g o | =
2 IR A sl 1215 8 2z |x (8188 |2| |2 ] |22 | [EIR
3 £ | £ 2 2 @ = glzlale|sld © 8 Elel=|e{2]|six |2 2
2 o 5 £ 2|8 Sls|3121918|8]s = sl=|=|2lslz|z|alE|é|slol2|E oo
3 FIELD CODE el & a F mmmmmHNNmmmmwwwmmmmwcmmmmm% £ i
| S #7-1 1| 1| 92014 | ss0am | |1 s X X
& S #7-3 31 3 | 9/2/2014 8:52 AM 1 S X X
b S #7-5 5' H 9/2/2014 8:55 AM 1 S X X
J S #7-7 7' 7' 9/2/2014 12:00 AM 1 S X X
b S #7-9 9 | 9 | 9/2/2014 9:07 AM 1 S X X
P\ S #9-1 i 1 9/2/2014 9:14 AM 1 S X X
1 S #9-3 3 | 3 | 9/2/2014 | 9:21 AM 1 s X X
mV\ S #9-5 5 1 5 | 9/22014 9:29 AM 1 S X X
num S #9-7 7 7' 9/2/2014 9:46 AM 1 S X X
le S #9-9 9 | 9 | 9/2/2014 | 10:59 AM 1 S X X
Special Instructions: Page iof 5 Laboratory Comments: .
) Sampie Containers Intact? N
. / VOCs Free of Headspace? ‘ /N
Repinquished by: Date Time k\\, eceivedQy: i On\cmz Time Wmcw_%aon ﬂo_sﬁsmaﬂ ©) & M
! N - ustody seals on container(s
Wﬁ P@rg LN ﬁg y ME i A /g»\k NS I\M [ ,x \ C- &M Custody seals on cooler(s) AMJ L&D
Reinquished by. " Date Time \_|Receiv i ’ { Dale Time |Sample Delivered N
% C ,rb U,.%:_ozma Rep. ? Y N
by Courier? UPS DHL. FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time o
Temperature Upon Receipt: % L\ O °C

e



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
ARDINAL LABORATORIES

| Page 140f 17 |

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (8" FG Lins)
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: [ *]Standard  |_JTRRP  |_|NPDES
Sampler Signature: { m aéumx 35)# e-mail: acannon{@vyatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: 4
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: Preservation & # of Containers Matrix | = @ m m |
s wl” B = = ]
; 5 g EBIHNEEINEINE ;
] e | 5 E: 3 £ ={z 5 ” w188 S ¢l
5 a |z ° o £ £l § » sl|=l3181% ” 2 Sl
3 g3 5 5 [B]S Ee g Bz (lslzlz|s] |82 2%
= | o @ @ 213 gl 1212 2 s1F|F|5IC|8|%||B|2] |=]3 ol
fud £ 4 £ e 2 =t gl _|g5]a]elals @ 5] Elel<|el2|8l=| |z|2 =
@ o ° © E z|Elelz|C|R|8|&|5]|E L 2 flzx|zlE|lele|ElziEl=2|=|cle m 815
g FIELD CODE B Lae o = pyp =T |FI=|=[Z|=16128 § ¢IE |EIS|Z[5]|8lz)a|s18|21516] |EI8
\ _ SW #11-1 1 1 9/2/2014 11:06 AM 1 S X X
19 SW #11-3 3 | 3| 9212014 | 11:09AM | |1 s X X
13 SW #11-5 5 | 5 | 9/2/2014 | 11:14 AM 1 S X X
w L SW #11-7 7' Vi 9/2/2014 11:19 AM 1 S X X
) SW #11-9 9 | 9| 9212014 | 11:225AM | |1 S X X
o S #6-1 1| 1| w014 | 12:03Pm | |1 S X X
L] S #6-3 3] 3 | 922014 | 12:04 PM 1 S X X
(3 S #6-5 5 | 5 | gr2r2014 | 12:07pm | |1 s X X
fﬂ S #6-7 7' Fi 9/2/2014 12:08 PM 1 S X X
A0 S #6-9 o | o | 922014 | 12:10PM | |1 s X X
Special Instructions: Page 2of 5 Laboratory Comments: .
Sample Containers Intact? @ N
] ; VOCs Free of Headspace? N
inquished by: Date Tme  [Recenesby. J\ UN& Time |Labels on no_..;mmamlmv & mw M
; { , " & |Custody seals on container(s
;...«LUA\F @3 Ny m:ii 4 M § T P\ \.w\ \ O A D Custody seals on cooler(s) a0
Relinquished by: Dale Time \_|Received % C Date Time Delivered ¢ W
Client Rep. ? Y
UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by; Date Time Received by ELOT: Dale Time ( O
Temperature Upon Receipt: nVMr.*. - °c
/




Project Manager:
Company Name

Company Address:

ARDINAL LABORATORIES
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240

Amber Cannon

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Name:

Yales Petroleum Corporation

Wilbanks Ranch (8" FG Line)

Project #:

105 South 4th Street

| Page 150f17 |

Project Loc: Eddy County

City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: H Standard D TRRP D NPDES
mmav,m_.w_o:m”cﬁm”\)h 5@0@\/ O O A e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
S Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP; 4
TOTAL: o
ORDER #: Preservation & # of Conlainers Matrix |2 @ m u |
® 2 3 - W. = M m M
5 £ - ; = & 3lz| [2]12].]3 -
] £ s Lo 4 ol e 2 g
2 8| g g 3 g SEEFIRE B 5 Lz
2 =] @ € £ o8 2132 z 2|21 92| gz o =
= £ a 3 T g0 cm g 2 2|2 |x|8|=]|a]|= = | & . Sz
= E| 2 - . 212 s Sz S, MR AL = |5
2 5|3 & E |33 sl2|815(81212 1 flelz|8lalz|2|E]E|5 sl0(2|2| |B]s
3 FIELD CODE gz 3 E |e(3lBIE121=212|215]E 2 LE|E|s1Z1E]2]2)a]E1R121E1E] B3
= | S #8-1 v | 1| ozro1a | 1220eM | |4 s X %
) S #8-3 3| 3| 922014 | 1232PM | |4 s X X
ot 2 S #8-5 5 | 5 | 9/2/2014 | 12:34PM | |1 S X X
2\ S #8-7 7 | 7 | 922014 | 12:36 PM 1 S X X
AD S #8-9 9 | 9| 9/2/2014 | 12:38 PM 1 S X X
Sl SW #10-1 1" | 1| 9/2/2014 | 12:45PM 1 S X X
J SW #10-3 3! 3 9/2/2014 12:46 PM 1 S X X
Y SW #10-5 5 | 5 | 922014 | 1249pPm | |1 s X X
DY SW #10-7 7 | 7| 9204 | 1252PM | |1 S X X
= ) SW #10-9 9 | 9| 922014 | 12:55PM | |1 S X X
Special Instructions: Page 3 of 5 _ Laboratory Comments: -
,, |/, Sample Containers Intact? ' N
\ 3 VOCs Free of Headspace? N
mesag%mn_ by ho e Time ~|Réceivelly: %\_\ fl.,l\ Dat Time rmg_mo:no_amim.@ i 7N
{ . p " [ -« Y[ Custody seals on container(s
R _\S\Um\rq_\g)@ﬁcﬁ mw\ QMI \ Af ﬁ N\ N J Y \f\ /G2 Custody mmm_mo:ooo.mq (s) ¥, %
Relinquished by. Date Time “|Rsékeived cf‘\ C O Date Time |Sample livered Dﬁ\u N
by S H.Wwvam_m:ﬂ Rep. ? Y N
by C UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: wfﬁ Q e




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST b=
ARDINAL LABORATORIES B
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ©
)
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) | 2]
o
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #:
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: [x] standard D TRRP D NPDES
Sampler Signature: D/ .ﬁK((U\»\(“D VATLO N\ e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze ror:
(lab use only) TCLP: j4
TOTAL: N
ORDER #: Preservation & # of Containers Matrix |2 W m ﬁ =
. 5| |B z < :
g3 El_Izl_I3] |2 b g
= 2 2 S2lz|Fig|E S @ H
< = P 2 12 P 3 5 5
= g =17 = &1 “i<iats g j
g glg| % : . SIEMEEEREERRE sl<
o @ = _— 81z 2 z|= |21 = gl= =
= £ | = g o il B S SgiElale|sls o 5], 2leil|u|2|8]% 12 z |3
@ > | T © E (5|0 slal2|sls|2]f & = 1215l |B|R|El=|l=|clEi% il S
3 FIELD CODE S5 o = mmmwmnNnmmwmwwwmmmmw&mmwm% 2|5
| N #14-1 1| 1| o014 | 1:25PM 1 S 2 X
2.2 N #14-3 3| 3| 922014 | 1:26 PM 1 S X X
.na. N #14-5 5y 5 9/2/2014 1:28 PM 1 S X X
rW\LW N #14-7 7' 7' 9/2/2014 1:31 PM 1 S X X
N #14-9 9' 9 9/2/2014 1:40 PM 1 S X X
2o N #13-1 11 V| 9/2/2014 | 1:42PM 1 S X X
UuJ N #13-3 3 3 9/2/2014 1:44 PM 1 S X X
\.UVMW N #13-5 5 5 9/2/2014 1:46 PM 1 S X X
\Wn& N #13-7 7 7 9/2/2014 1:48 PM 1 S X X
hhm\w N #13-9 g g 9/2/2014 1:50 PM 1 S X X
Special Instructions: Paged4of § Laboratery Comments:
Sample Containers Intact? N
i VOCs Free of Headspace? N
LW.._acmmzmo_ by: G Uwﬂm Time 7 eivediy: \ Dalg Time |Labels on container(s) i @ N
\ ! ; i Custody seals on container(s
A %.S\Jm\\ﬂ Q_(«CJD ™ mit Fw | Aﬁd w Y \R Jo- |5 Custody seals on cooler(s) Y AW_U
Relinquished by: Date Time /g\mmanmn WK Date Time |Sample H Delivered &\\U N
L by @Qo_mgn Rep. ? Y N
by Couarier? UPS DHL edEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: ﬂb L oC

~~LL




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST »
ARDINAL LABORATORIES H
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 {505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 _m
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Wilbanks Ranch (6" FG Line) o
T
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: =
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: ~ 575-748-4111 Fax No: Report Format: [*]Standard ~ [_JTRRP  [_JNPOES
} 3
Sampler mﬁ:m”cﬂm”g\ﬁ?\_\.\%\»rm\k@ﬁjﬁw&} e-mail:  acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: |4
TOTAL: v
ORDER #: Preservalion & # of Containers Matnx |« & 2 -]
2le = @ 2]
e 2 3 2 - o > v
- 58 3laixnlalz] |E 5 E
= CR-E o Ll B o 2 2
5 = g 4 5 3|z 12| |3 5 %
s s | L b 7 £ ~1s ¢ &f= S o T g s
0 a = 2 = = 212 = D Dl tlu|o ey g =
3 =3 =3 o [ GIE ® = 2lz|Qlo]| = = <
o) o & E £ oll o f* Z2 21T |- i | < g1@ Lol Lot
G £ | B < © g1 12 2 3l2|=x|S|gls |2 =& <le
= sl 2 = - 213 gl 1212 2 1= |15 12le s ]2l |28 g b
4] i . o 5 Lo P B L3 ol Jul21%], =
5 £ 15 2 I b R - A A A - L A P P A P A R A R I A A A I A -
g FIELD CODE 215 o = 2la|s|x|T|T|=|2|=|0|F & s|E[E|S|z|5|2|3|dln|R|=]|6la| |2|H
L] N #12-1 1| 1| 9/212014 | 2:02PM 1 S X %
P%b N #12-3 3 3 9/2/2014 2:03 PM 1 S X X
o) N #12-5 5 | 5 | 92014 | 2:06PM | |1 s X %
i N #12-7 7 | 7| 922014 | 2:08 PM 1 S X X
U @ N #12-9 9 | 9| 9/2/2014 2:40 PM 1 5 X X
P
Special Instructions: Page S5of 5 Laboratory Comments:
P Sample Containers intact? % N
] qw/ VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Wma.:ncazma by: 5 Date Time ecetveq By: / Da iime |Labeis on container(s) &7 N
. L / Uy m ‘ 4 & {\» m\ xD “ w Custody seals on container(s) & N
,n\mp i GANATATAN { _ | A A A D { 'L | D |Custody seals on cooler(s) WU o
elinquished by: Date Time eived by 4 = £ Uate Time Delivered N
//mmn k ; ,rw oo fiClient Rep. ? % N
by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time Fy
Temperature Upon Receipt: mwr_ﬂac °C

£
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